

VOTE SHEET

DATE: April 30, 1991

RE: Initiation of show cause proceedings for violation of Commission Rule 25-24.520, 1990 Annual Report Requirement, and Commission Rule 25-4.043, Response Requirement.

- DOCKET NO. 910183-TC - ASOUS SUPERMARKETS, INC.
- DOCKET NO. 910184-TC - ATLANTIC BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
- DOCKET NO. 910185-TC - AUNT LUCILLE'S
- DOCKET NO. 910186-TC - B & H FOODS
- DOCKET NO. 910187-TC - B & I COFFEE SHOP, INC.
- DOCKET NO. 910188-TC - BAILEY'S GROCERY
- DOCKET NO. 910189-TC - BARBARA E. BOYD
- DOCKET NO. 910190-TC - BATO, INC.
- DOCKET NO. 910194-TC - ROLYAT, INC. D/B/A BETTY'S RESTAURANT
- DOCKET NO. 910195-TC - BROWARD DISCOUNT FURNITURE, INC.

Issue 1: Recommendation that the pay telephone service (PATS) providers referenced in the above dockets be required to show cause why the Commission should not fine each of them \$250 or, in the alternative, why these PATS providers should not have their certificates revoked for failure to comply with Rule 25-24.520, F.A.C., requiring annual reports, and Rule 25-4.043, requiring responses to Commission inquiries.

**APPROVED**

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Full Commission

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

MAJORITY

DISSENTING

*Jerry Beason*  
*Michael Wilson*  
*James Smith*  
*Kelly Wesley*

\_\_\_\_\_  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 \_\_\_\_\_

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:

PSC/RAR33 (5/90)

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

04213 MAY-1 1991

Vote Sheet  
Show Cause Dockets  
Item No. 21  
April 30, 1991

Issue 2: Recommendation that a fine of \$250 is an appropriate amount to be levied in lieu of certificate revocation for failure to file required reports and failure to reply to Commission inquiries.

**APPROVED**

Issue 3: Recommendation that these dockets remain open pending resolution of the show cause proceedings. However, the docket of any PATS provider that does not respond to the show cause order should be closed administratively upon expiration of the show cause response period and cancellation of their certificate.

**APPROVED**